
 

Licensing Panel  Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 13 February 2024 
 
Time: 6.30 pm * 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

* There will be a briefing for Members at 6pm in the Auditorium - Harrow Council 
Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: To be appointed  

Conservative Councillors: TBC   
 

Labour Councillor: TBC   
 

 
Reserve Members: There are currently no Reserve Members 

appointed to this Panel. 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405966 E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Licensing Panel - 13 February 2024 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 

Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Take a Covid 19 test before travelling and do not attend in person if you test positive. 
(2) Wear a face covering and use the provided hand sanitiser. 
(3) Stay seated.  
(4) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Licensing Panel 
(5) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(6) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(7) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 5 February 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=271&Year=0


 

Licensing Panel - 13 February 2024 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Appointment of Chair  

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Licensing Procedures (Pages 5 - 8) 
Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 
 

4. Application For New Premises Licence for IZZY FOOD CENTRE, 380 Kenton Road, 
Harrow, HA3 8DP (Pages 9 - 144) 
Report of the Corporate Director, Place. 
 
Agenda  Part II - NIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral 
hearing in public (either in person or by remote hearing). 
 
Please note that the Applicant is the party who has applied for a premises licence or variation 
to a premises licence. 
 
Please note that the Objector(s) is the party or parties who oppose the application that has 
been made. 

i. Introductions: 
- Chair of the Panel 
- Members (councillors) 
- Officer presenting the report  
- Officers of Responsible Authorities objecting  
- Applicant and Objector(s) 

ii. Procedure – Chair of the Panel to outline the procedure for the hearing (with variations 
where needed). 
 

iii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by a Licensing Officer of the Relevant 
Authority. 

 
iv. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may only be 

submitted at the hearing with the agreement of the Panel and the other party/parties, 
subject to advice by the Panel’s legal advisor at the time. 
 

v. Presentation by other persons who have made representations supporting the 
applicant’s case. 

 
vi. Questioning of the applicant and the other persons above by:  

- the objector(s) 
- the Panel 

 
vii. Presentation by the objector(s) (including Responsible Authorities) of their statements. 

Additional material may only be submitted at the hearing with the agreement of the Panel 
and the other party/parties, subject to advice by the Panel’s legal advisor at the time. 

 
viii. Questioning of the objector(s) by: 

  - the applicant  
  - the Panel 

 
ix. Concluding statement(s) by the objector(s). 

 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8



Agenda Item 4 
x. Concluding statement by the applicant. 

 
xi. The Panel together with its legal advisor (and committee clerk if in attendance) withdraw 

to consider the application.  Before withdrawing, the panel will confirm (if not already 
done) how the decision will be provided (see below).  Should the Panel wish to clarify any 
point with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions to be asked.  
 

xii. Decision:  
Option 1 - The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision. 
Option 2 -   The Panel’s written decision is sent to the parties within 5 working days. 

  
The Panel will give reasons for its decision. 

Notes 
 
Witnesses:  Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses should have 
submitted written statements before the hearing which they present and on which they may be 
questioned.  Witnesses introduced at short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel 
and the other party/parties, subject to advice by the Panel’s legal advisor at the time. 
 
Adjournment:  The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration 
of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible. 

6



Agenda Item 4 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 

Procedure for a Review Hearing - Oral Hearing in Public 

This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the 
conduct of a premises licence Review hearing, in public (either in person or by 
remote hearing). 

Please note that: 
- the Applicant is the
[...]
be asked. 
 

xiii. Decision: 
Option 1 - The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their 
decision. 

Option 2 – The Panel’s written decision is sent to the parties within 5 
working days. 

 
The Panel will give reasons for its decision. 

 
Notes 
 
Witnesses:  Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses 
should have submitted written statements before the hearing which they present 
and on which they may be questioned.  Witnesses introduced at short notice may 
speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party/parties, subject to 
advice by the Panel's legal advisor at the time. 

Adjournment:  The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further 
consideration of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with all 
parties as far as possible. 

8



 

Report for: Licensing Panel Sub- 
committee 

Date of Meeting: 13/02/2024 

Subject: Application for a new premises licence for 
IZZY FOOD CENTRE, 380 Kenton Road, 
Harrow, HA3 8DP. 

Responsible Officer: Dipti Patel, 
Corporate Director, Place 
 

Exempt:  No 
 

Wards affected: Kenton East 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Application and premises plans 
for a premises licence 
Appendix 2 – Location map 
Appendix 3 – Representations 
Appendix 4 – Proposed conditions agreed 
with the Police and Licensing Authority 

                                                     Appendix 5 – Submission from Applicant 

Section 1 – Summary 

An application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (the “Act”) has been received for IZZY FOOD CENTRE, 380 Kenton 
Road, Harrow, HA3 8DP. 
 
Representations have been received from other persons including bodies 
representing local residents.  
 
The representations express concerns about the possible undermining of one 
or more of the licensing objectives should the licence be granted. 

 

 

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 144



2 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
2.1 This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a new 

premises licence. 
 
2.2 C.B. Market Ltd (the “Applicant”) submitted an application on 14 

December 2023 for a new premises licence for IZZY FOOD CENTRE, 
380 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 8DP (the “Premises”).   A copy of the 
application is included as Appendix 1 to this report.   

 
2.3 The period for representations for this application was from 20 December 

2023 to 17 January 2024, As representations remain unresolved a 
hearing is required for the application to be considered by the Sub-
Committee. 

 
2.4 The applicant has applied for the following hours open to the public and 

licensable activities: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*The applicant has applied to trade and sell alcohol for consumption off 
the premises for 24 hours a day 7 days a week.  The application 
includes proposed conditions. 

 
 
2.5 The application proposes Mr Claudiu Baroti, to be the Designated 

Premises Supervisor. 
 

Description of premises 
 
2.6 Currently the Premises is under refurbishment and closed to the public. 

In the relevant section of the application, The Applicant describes the 
Premises as the following 

 
“The premises will be used for the retail of Food and Drinks,  
hence an application is being made as we are planning to sell 
drinks for personal/at home consumption. We will not be offering 
a place for the consumption of these supplies.” 

 

 Retail sale of 
alcohol – off 
sales 

Hours open to 
public 

Monday 00:00 – 23:59 00:00 – 23:59 
Tuesday 00:00 – 23:59 00:00 – 23:59 
Wednesday 00:00 – 23:59 00:00 – 23:59 
Thursday 00:00 – 23:59 00:00 – 23:59 
Friday 00:00 – 23:59 00:00 – 23:59 
Saturday 00:00 – 23:59 00:00 – 23:59 
Sunday 00:00 – 23:59 00:00 – 23:59 

10



3 
 

The Licensing Authority understands the Premises will be a grocery store 
that includes the sale of fresh fruit, vegetables; and alcohol should a 
premises licence be granted. 

 
2.7 A location map for the Premises is shown in Appendix 2. 

 
 
 

Representations 
 
2.8 During the consultation period the Licensing Authority received 42 

representations, with 41 of these objecting to the application and 1 in 
support. 

 
2.9 The objections have been received from:  

o The London Assembly Member for Brent and Harrow 
o 4 Councillors, including the 3 Ward Councillors for Kenton East  
o 36 residents 

 
The representation in support was received from a resident. 
 

2.10 The representations objecting to the application reflect concerns with the 
upholding of all four of the licencing objectives, namely the prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and 
the protection of children from harm.  All the representations received 
are shown in Appendix 3 of this report.  These representations remain 
outstanding these can be found in Appendix 3.     

 
2.11 The Police have not submitted a formal representation but did agree 

conditions with the Applicant, which are shown in Appendix 4 to this 
report. 

  
2.12 The Licensing Authority has advised of the possible ambiguity of these 

conditions and advised of amendments to these conditions, to further 
underpin the licensing objectives.  These amendments have been 
agreed by the Applicant and the Police have also been informed of the 
amendments to the agreed conditions and they have not commented. 
The amendments to the conditions agreed between the Applicant and 
the Licensing Authority, are also shown in Appendix 4 of this report. 
 

2.13 The Agent representing the Applicant has also sent an email, which 
includes crime statistics of the area and that can be found in Appendix 5 
to this report. 

 
2.14 Where a relevant representation is submitted under Section 35(3) of the 

Act the Authority must hold a hearing to consider such representations, 
unless the authority, the applicant and each person who has made such 
representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary.  

 
2.15 Relevant representations mean those which are about the likely effect of 

the grant of the application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
and have been made in time, not withdrawn, and in the case of 

11



4 
 

representations made by a person (other than a responsible authority), 
are not considered by the Licensing Authority to be frivolous or 
vexatious.  
 

Officer Observations 
 
2.16 Representations that have been received are mainly based on concerns 

with the upholding of the core licencing objectives, particularly with 
regard to street drinking, the potential for further crime and disorder, the 
potential for noise nuisance, litter and the proximity of the Premises to 
nearby schools as well as a general objection to a 24/7 alcohol licence. 
The received representations provide more details on this.  The 
representations also raise other issues, such as traffic and other retailers 
selling alcohol, which are not relevant issues for the Sub-committee to 
consider. 
 

2.17 Consideration should be given on how these issues could directly affect 
the licensing objectives.   

 
2.18 The most critical part of the operating schedule are the steps proposed 

by the Applicant to promote the licensing objectives.  Applicants are 
always reminded to take careful consideration as to what is entered in 
this section as whatever is proposed will be transferred into conditions 
on the licence. 
 

2.19 The Sub-Committee has the discretion to add or modify conditions in 
light of the representations where it is appropriate to do so to promote 
the licensing objectives.  Any such conditions should be tailored to the 
size, type, location, characteristics and activities at the premises, and the 
Panel should be aware of any indirect costs that may arise from the 
imposition of conditions.  
 

2.20  When imposing conditions relating to CCTV the Sub-Committee should 
bear in mind the Information Commissioner’s guidance that such 
conditions should only be imposed where it is justified to do so and in 
order 
[...]
e on one of the grounds set out in Schedule 5 to the Act, they 
can appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from notification of the 
decision. 

 
 
5  Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications, other than a small fee income if the 

new licence is granted. 
 
 
6. Risk Management Implications  
   
 Risks included on corporate or directorate risk register?  /No  
    

Separate risk register in place?  /No  
   

The relevant risks contained in the register are attached/summarised 
below. No 

 
 The following key risks should be taken into account when agreeing the 

recommendations in this report:  
   
Risk Description  Mitigations  RAG Status  
Failure to determine the 
application for a new 
premises licence would 
put the Licensing 
Authority in breach of its 
obligations under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

The Authority must 
determine this application 
within the timescales set 
by prescribed regulations   
    

Green  

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
Statutory Officer:  Comie Campbell 
Signed on behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
Date:  26/01/2024 

14



7 
 

Statutory Officer:  Baljeet Virdee 
Signed on *behalf of/by the Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 02 February 2024 

Chief Officer: Cathy Knubley  
Signed on behalf of the Corporate Director  
 
 

 

Date: 29 January 2024 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
Contact: Alan Riley, Enforcement Officer. 
Alan.Riley@harrow.gov.uk 

Background Papers:  Background Papers: Licensing Act 2003 
Statutory Guidance (issued December 2023). 

Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_
Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf (publishing.service.gov.uk) 

London Borough of Harrow – Statement of Licensing Policy 

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/downloads/file/23077/statement-of-
licensing-policy-2016-2023 .  

 

. 

15

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6579dec8095987000d95e063/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6579dec8095987000d95e063/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/downloads/file/23077/statement-of-licensing-policy-2016-2023
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/downloads/file/23077/statement-of-licensing-policy-2016-2023


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 - APPLICATION AND PREMISES PLAN

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



This page is intentionally left blank



380 Kenton Road
Shri Kutch Satsang Swaminarayan Temple 

Appendix 2 - Location Map

0 0.1 0.20.05 km

´

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100019206
DIGITAL MAP DATA (C) COLLINS BARTHOLOMEW LTD (2024)
© 2024 Europa Technologies Ltd. All rights reserved.

Legend
Areas

Override 1

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Res rep for 

 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Simon P langer   
Sent: 16 January 2024 09:49 
To: license  
Subject: Izzy food centre Kenton 
 
Caution: External email 
 
 
 
Dear sir 
I write not to complain but to support this application, I believe that if people want to buy alcohol it 
is available most of the day and the fact that it can be bought at later hours will not promote 
drunkenness. The amount of hours it is available has nothing to do with drunkenness there are other 
shops with alcohol available and it has not caused any problems. I don’t drink much but sometimes 
I’ve had friends around and we needed to buy some wine late and travelled to Kingsbury to buy it , I 
have never seen drunk people around there late at night and I often go to buy things from the 
supermarket late at night as I work at night. 
Thank you 
S.Langer 
Sent from my iPhone 
 

APPENDIX 3 - REPRESENTATIONS

39



Representation of a body repre
[...]
ssembly Member and Mayor 
 
Regarding my email below I am in hope that the Local residents and I will receive the 
support and backing from yourselves in making it clear to the licencing team that this 
is not welcomed into our already strained community where the Local Authority and 
Police do not have the funds or resources to deal with the issues we will be facing by 
the grant of such License or any license. 
 
The makeup of this area already has many Licenced premises and the problems we 
face are already strenuous. 
 
Thanking you in advance for any support you can offer in ensuring No licence is 
granted. 
 
Kind Regards 
 
Harish Vagadia 
Local Resident, Small Business Owner and life long resident of Brent and Harrow. 
 

44



From: Harish Vagadia (HEP) 
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2024 7:03 PM 
To: licensing  
Cc: nitesh.hirani  
Subject: Izzy Food Centre, 380 Kenton Road 
 
To the Case officer 
 
I am writing to object to the application that has been made by C.B Market Ltd for the 
Premises known as Izzy Food Centre , 380 Kenton Road, Kenton, Harrow, 
Middlesex, HA3 8DP. 
 
Firstly I would like to highlight that as disappointed as I am with the conversion of the 
class of use that is being made to this building highly impacting the local vicinity 
especially with the proposed hours it is shocking that they have applied for an 24/7 
alcohol Licence. 
 
Currently the vicinity of 380 Kenton Road and Kenton Park Parade is riddled with a 
number of Anti social issue relating to loitering, alcohol and drug abuse as well as 
littering the local authority no longer has the budget to clean up this area resulting in 
Local residents having to pick up and clean up after these people, if anything the 
area should be reviewed for a PSPO and not have an additional pressure placed by 
allowing an Alcohol sales permit. 
 
We are surrounded by many businesses that already have a licence and are open till 
late so I do not feel that this will offer any added convenience to local residents, 
Within 2 - 3 mins walk in either direction from the applicants address you will find 
shops already serving Alcohol, according to my count four shops and a number of 
Bars and restaurants. 
 
We are already experiencing a negative impact with Costcutter Located at 408, 412 
Kenton Rd, Harrow HA3 9DW the number of people regularly congregating and 
making noise and leaving litter behind has clearly evident (mainly empty alcohol and 
food containers and broken alcohol bottles) 
 
The thought of adding another Alcohol Premises Licence will only result in an 
increase in Crime and Disorder, cause increased Public Nuisance and impact Public 
Safety due to the issues we already encounter with Broken alcohol bottles and drug 
paraphernalia and congregation of groups around shops serving alcohol , The drug 
paraphernalia and broken bottles is directly linked to the sale of cheap alcohol sales 
this behaviour is not so evident from people leaving the Licenced restaurants in the 
local vicinity. 
 
Another problem to take into account is the problems already faced in Woodcock 
park that lies directly across the road from the applicant's site. I'm sure the local park 
keepers and police will vouch for the number of issues faced in this park relating to 

45



antisocial behaviour coupled with congregations of people with locally purchased 
alcohol and the litter left behind making the space unfriendly for local residents as 
well as unsafe and uncomfortable for children to enjoy or be left unsupervised in. 
 
I would like to conclude this objection by stating that not do I only oppose a 24/7 
Premises Licence but oppose a licence altogether. (Please note my house faces this 
premises on the side flank and my opinions and facts stated are based on regular 
experiences) 
 
With Regards 
 
Mr Harish Vagadia 
36 Kenton Park Avenue 
Kenton 
Harrow 
Middlesex 
HA3 8DT 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

46
[...]
It is not clear if the premises holds the 
various planning permission/licences and change overs to be able to use this premises as per 
their Licensing request. 

d) Potential for compromise of public safety as there is no street or  external CCTV in the 
Vicinity to offer any safety assurance 

e) There is a bus  stop just outside the premises and can potentially be used as an outdoor 
sitting for the alcohol drinkers , especially at night and could add to safety concerns for bus 
stop users. 
 

3, The prevention of public nuisance 
a) A lot of concern around possible noise due to increased coming and goings and especially at 

night and late evenings, the noise is amplified due to the quietness. 
b) A recurring concern was of  possible increase in social gatherings nearby on street corners 

-  with the availability of alcohol at all hours, this is already happening and a concern 
 
4, The protection of children from harm 
a) There are schools nearby and there is a potential for children using various ruses including 

sending an eligible person to get them alcoholic drinks. 
b) Potentially , as  the Licensed premises has all day opening hours -  the named license holder  can 

possibly not be able to supervise effectively 24/7 , leading to potential lapses in ensuring the 
licensing objectives are met at all times regarding protection issues. 

 
Please accept this on behalf of the residents and I would also be seeking to voice these concerns on 
their or behalf , should any related meeting or forum be held to discuss the Licensing application. 
 
Kind regards 
CLLR Kanti Rabadia 
 

48



Conservative Councillors: Putting Residents First 

Address London Borough of Harrow, Forward Drive, HA3 8FL  

Web harrow.gov.uk / harrowconservatives.com Facebook facebook.com/harrow.gov.uk Insta @harrow.gov.uk  

 

Putting Residents First 
 
 

 
Commercial Licensing Team 
London Borough of Harrow 
Harrow Hub 
Forward Drive, Harrow 
HA3 8FL 

 
licensing@harrow.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Councillor Nitesh Hirani 

London Borough of Harrow 
Kenton East Ward 

 

17 January 2024 

 
Dear Licensing, 

RE: Objection to Licensing Application for 380 Kenton Road – Sale of Retail Alcohol 24/7 
 

I hope this letter finds you well. I am writing to express my strong objection to the licensing application 
for the sale of retail alcohol 24/7 at 380 Kenton Road, as per the Licensing Act 2003. This objection 
is based on the concerns and issues outlined below, which are specific to the local context of Kenton 
Road, Kenton Park Ave, Kenton Park Crescent, Kenton Park Close, Kenton Park Road, Westfield 
Lane, Westfield Drive, Westfield Gardens, Charlton Road and the surrounding areas. 

1. Increased Antisocial Behaviour: The proposed 24/7 alcohol sales may contribute to an 
escalation in antisocial behaviour, instances of loitering, public disturbances, and disruptive 
activities. While I understand that the London Borough of Harrow may not have adopted a 
Cumulative Impact Area Policy (CIP), the proposed 24/7 alcohol sales license could have a 
negative impact, potentially leading to an increase in late-night shoppers attending the 
premises. This, in turn, could have a knock-on effect on issues related to noise, drug use and 
associated paraphernalia. 

2. Littering and Environmental Impact: The current prevalence of excessive littering, 
particularly empty bottles and debris, in the streets and public spaces near alcohol outlets is a 
significant concern. Allowing additional 24/7 alcohol sales will likely exacerbate the negative 
environmental impact on the local area. 

3. Safety Concerns Near Bus Stops: Safety concerns arise from alcohol consumption near the 
brick wall benches at the forecourt of the parade adjacent to the premise from the noticeable 
group of individuals consuming alcohol, especially with elderly residents and school children 
using the bus stop opposite. This poses a potential risk to their well-being. 

4. Issues with Current PSPO
[...]
alled at the 
premises. 

i. The system shall be maintained in good working order and at all times the premise is open to 
the public, be fully operational covering both internal and external areas of the premises to 
which the public have access. All images should be stored for a minimum of 31 days The CCTV 
views are not to be obstructed, at least one CCTV camera is to be placed near to the exit in 
order to capture clear facial images of all patrons leaving the premises 
ii. A suitable trained staff member will be able to show and provide police or council licensing 
officer’s recent data footage immediately upon request. 

4. Notices are to be displayed asking customers to leave quietly from premises also customers 
will be told in person to leave quietly and not to disturb the local neighbourhood. 

5. A minimum of 2 members of staff at the premise between the hours of 22:00 and 06:00. 

6. No single bottles or cans of beer or cider to be sold. 

7. No miniature bottles of spirits are to be sold. 

8. The movement of rubbish shall not occur between the hours of 23:00 and 06:00 

9. All deliveries to the premises will be carried out between 07:00 and 22:00 and in a manner as 
to not impact neighbouring properties. 

 

FINAL CONDITIONS AGREED WITH LICENSING AND POLICE:

128



1

Ash Waghela

From: Alan Riley
Sent: 25 January 2024 10:21
To: Ash Waghela
Subject: FW: IZZY FOOD CENTRE, 380 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 8DP.

 
 

From: license <   
Sent: Wednesday, January 10, 2024 1:54 PM 
To: Ioana Bolache <  Alan Riley <  
Cc:   license <  
Subject: RE: IZZY FOOD CENTRE, 380 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 8DP. 

 
Hi  
 
 
Apologies have amended the condition to read  
 
6. No single bottles or cans of beer or cider to be sold. 
 
A four pack would be acceptable. 
 
Thanks for taking my call. If you require any further assistance let me know. 
 
Kind regards  
 
 
  
Alan Riley 
Enforcement Officer, 
Place Directorate, 
Email:   
 
Please leave feedback on your recent cont

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Panel - 13 February 2024 Page 20 

 

Licensing Panel  

Minutes 

13 February 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Matthew 
Goodwin-Freeman 
 

 

 

Councillors: Janet Mote 
 
 

Natasha Proctor 
 

 
 
 

16. Appointment of Chair   

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Matthew Goodwin-Freeman be appointed Chair 
of the Licensing Panel Hearing.  
 

17. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members  
 

18. Licensing Procedures   

The Chair asked the Panel Members, Officers, Responsible Authorities and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the 
procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
  
The Chair went through agenda item 3 and the order of business.  It was 
stated that the applicant would be given 10 minutes to present their case.  All 
other parties would be given five minutes to question the applicant, and an 
additional five minutes to address the panel. 
 
 



Licensing Panel - 13 February 2024 Page 21 

Resolved Items   

19. Application For New Premises Licence for IZZY FOOD CENTRE, 380 
Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 8DP   

The licensing authority presented the report for the sub-committee, and noted 
its appendices pages 9-144.  The application included proposed conditions on 
the licence, which are set out in Appendix 4 of the application.  There was a 
further set of conditions marked as ‘final conditions agreed with licensing and 
police,’ at the same appendix.  The application for the sale of alcohol off the 
premises for 24 hours.  
  
1.              The Premises are not currently licensed and is situated in an area of 

mixed commercial and residential properties. 
  
2.              The licensing panel carefully considered all the relevant information 

including: 
       Written and oral representations 
       The Licensing Act 2003 
       The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
       Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy 
       Human Rights Act 1998 

  
3.              During the licensing panel hearing the facts giving rise to the 

application for the grant of a premises licence were set out by the 
licensing officer and were agreed by the Applicant. 

  
4.              The panel heard from the applicant’s representative regarding the new 

business set up and the 24-hour application sought for a premises 
licence.  They offered a convenience store for the benefit of the local 
neighbourhood, with investment having gone into layout and design to 
ensure it meets neighbouring standards and would create employment 
opportunity in the area.  The applicant addressed how they would 
promote the licensing objectives and presented the conditions, as 
agreed by the responsible authorities, were adequate to promote the 
licencing objectives.  They confirmed challenge 25 would be adopted 
and the designated premises supervisor (DPS) was experienced, with 
a number of other businesses.  They confirmed that the DPS has never 
come to the attention of any responsible authorities.  The applicant 
addressed the panel as to the need for an evidence-based decision 
and stated there were controls and measures in place to promote the 
licensing objectives through the experienced DPS, the licensing 
conditions as agreed and the low crime in the area.  They presented 
data for crime and ASB in the vicinity of 380 Kenton Road, as reported. 
They concluded nothing in their application undermined the licensing 
objectives. 

  
5.              The panel heard from numerous objectors, through written 

representations to the Licensing authority and those that had attended 
in person, including local Councillors, who spoke on behalf of the 
residents.  The representations from the objectors were based on the 



Licensing Panel - 13 February 2024 Page 22 

prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, 
protection of children from harm and public safety.  They presented all 
four licensing objectives were not promoted by the licence sought and 
raised concerns about the possible consequences of the licence being 
granted as sought.  Summary of the relevant representations: 
A.    Street drinking at unreasonable hours and concerns regarding 

littering on the adjacent streets and alleyway 
B.    Anti-social behaviour (ASB) centring around street drinking, drug 

use, loitering, noise (particularly when groups congregate, being 
amplified by the availability of alcohol), fly-tipping, littering (empty 
alcohol and food containers) and public urination.  This was 
identified by local residents as a potential to spill into local Parks. 

C.    Lack of resources to deal with littering and minor ASB matters 
D.    Alcohol consumption can lead to a higher level of crime and 

disorder 
E.    Underage drinking and intoxicated customer to be able to able to 

purchase alcohol 24 hours  
F.    Concerns over the DPS being able to effectively supervise the 

premises 24 hours, as well as other premises he supervises  
G.   Disturbance of the tranquillity of the area late at night and this 

being an inappropriate location for such a licence 
  
6.              Other representations that were made, that were considered irrelevant 

for the purposes of the legislation were not taken into account included 
business commercial need, planning, parking, traffic and proximity to a 
temple. 

  
7.              The panel noted that there were no representations made by any 

responsible authorities.  The licensing authority and the police had 
agreed conditions with the applicant to be attached to the licence 
sought. 

  
8.              Questions were put to the applicant by the objectors and the panel. The 

training of staff was covered and the applicant responded to say all 
staff would be trained to level one in responsible alcohol retailing. They 
also addressed CCTV concerns laying out they had 20 cameras on 
site, with high digital quality, positioned at entry and point of sale.  They 
had more than adequately covered what was recommended by the 
police/licensing authority via CCTV.  They further stated that the 
alcohol spirits were behind the counter and to the far left by the till and 
were safeguarded by those on the till.  The fridge to the left would 
contain the beers, they confirmed they would not be selling single cans. 
Regarding security at the premises the applicant stated they had the 
essential CCTV and they had a contract with VeriSure, who had 
supplied a panic button, they stated they use this company at their 
other sites.  They confirmed there would be two people on site one at 
the till point and one would be stationed outside, who would be a 
‘strong guy.’  This was to protect their property and stock.  They could 
not answer the question as to what research they had undertaken 
regarding incidents not reported and stated they rely on the responsible 



Licensing Panel - 13 February 2024 Page 23 

authorities for this information.  It was confirmed the other sites they 
owned, did not operate on a 24 hour basis.  

  
9.              The objectors were asked about the temple use and were told the 

opening hours were 6 am-11.30 am and then 3.30 pm to 8 pm, 
however there were activities most nights to 10 pm.  The panel asked 
the opening hours of Cost Cutter, and were informed that they close at 
10 pm, although they have a licence to sell alcohol off the premises 
from 06:00 to 01:00. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.55 pm, closed at 8.50 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
Chair 
 
 
 


	Licensing Panel
	Minutes
	13 February 2024


